Instructions with regard to participation appear in the notes below. While convening the EOGM, the 
Company will observe the quorum provisions and will comply with regulatory requirements.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:
1. To consider and, if deemed fit, approve by way of special resolution, an equity investment of up 

to PKR 4,600,000,000 (Pak Rupees Four Billion Six Hundred Million), by way of subscription of 
up to 460,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Million) ordinary shares in a proposed company to be 
incorporated jointly with Tariq Glass Industries Limited (“TGIL”) (“JVCO”), at a face value of PKR 
10/- (Pak Rupees Ten), in accordance with Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, and in that 
connection to pass the following resolutions (with or without modification):

“RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, the Company 
be and is hereby authorized to make an equity investment of up to PKR 4,600,000,000 (Pak Rupee 
Four Billion Six Hundred Million) by way of subscription of up to 460,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty 
Million) ordinary shares in the JVCO, at a face value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, including 
through subscription of shares required at the time of incorporation of the JVCO and through 
subsequent subscription to right shares, in such tranches and at such times as may be offered by

[...]

The shareholding of the Company in the JVCO shall be 51%. 
Currently, the JVCO has not been incorporated and a prior approval is requested from the members 
to make an equity investment of up to PKR 4,600,000,000 (Pak Rupee Four Billion Six Hundred 
Million) by way of subscription of up to 460,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Million) ordinary shares of 
the JVCO, with face value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each.

The investment shall be made by way of subscribing up to 460,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Million) 
ordinary shares of the JVCO, including through subscription of shares required at the time of 
incorporation of the JVCO and through subsequent subscription to right shares, in such tranches 
and at such times as may be offered by the JVCO.

No director has any direct or indirect interest in the proposed investment besides being the nominees

[...]

The first phase of the project is expected to start generating profits 
from the FY 2025-2026.

Total funds to be invested by the Company for the first phase of the 
project are up to  PKR 4,600,000,000 (Pak Rupees Four Billion Six 
Hundred Million) of which PKR 510,000,000 (Pak Rupees Five 
Hundred and Ten Million) will be invested at the time of incorporation 
and the remaining to be subscribed from time to time over a period of 
36 months, as offered by the JVCO.

The maximum investment for the first phase of the project would be 
up to PKR 4,600,000,000 (Pak Rupees Four Billion Six Hundred 
Million) in tranches from time to time as offered by JVCO.

Purpose, benefits and 
period of investments

Source of fund from 
which securities will be 
acquired; and where the 
investment is intended to 
be made using borrowed 
funds, (I) justification for

[...]

twelve weeks’ weighted 
average market price 
where investment is 
proposed to be made in 
listed securities. 

Fair value determined in 
terms of sub-regulation (1) 
of regulation 5 of the 
Regulation for investments 
in unlisted securities

Not Applicable.

Up to 460,000,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Million) ordinary shares. 

The Company does not currently hold shares of the JVCO as the 
JVCO is not yet incorporated.

After the investment, the Company shall hold 51% of the issued and 
paid up share capital of JVCO.

Not Applicable.

The fair value can only be determined once the JVCO is incorporated